Billy Garcia, joined by Mr. Troup, argues our standard should be expanded to 

include the "reckless disregard" language approved in Lovasco and supported by more 

recent Supreme Court precedent. Billy Garcia's Br. at 22. He cites to United States v. 

Eight Thousand Eight Hundred & Fifty Dollars ($8,850) in U.S. Currency, where the 

Supreme Court explained that due process claims based on pre-indictment delay "can 

prevail only upon a showing that the Government delayed seeking an indictment in a 

deliberate attempt to gain an unfair tactical advantage over the defendant or in reckless